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Shri C-R" Raikwar'
Lln<Jer $ecretary (Dismissecl)
University Grants Commission
R/'CI B*54 (GaI i No - 9) $hashi Garclen ,
Patparganj,
DeIhi*lLO 09L-

(By Advocate: Shri V.S-R- Krishna)

Vorsus

The University Grants Commission
1'hrough its Chai rman ,
Bahadur Shah Zafar Harg,
i.{eta Delhi -

(By Advocate: Shri -e-K- l'lalhotra with
l'lalhotra, Counsel )

ORDER

By Horr'bIe Mr.KuIdip $ingh,Member(JudI)

26 -4 - 1999

d:i sm i ssa I

passed by

No-848 of 2OO3

ay of July, 2OO4

*AtrPLICANT

-RESPI]NDENTS

Shri Rajesh

r][iiNTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: TRINDIF'AL BENCH

Original Apptication
t.

i'lew Del hi , this the

HON,BLE MR.KULDIP SINGH,HEMBER(JUDL )
t^-toN'BLE MR-$-A- $rNGH, MEMBER (A)

t1L"

The applicant has assailecj an order datecl

vide whicl'r he has been imposed a punishment crF

f rom service. He has also chal lenged the ortler

the appellate authority reiectirrg his appeal-

2-

proceeded

Facts in brief

departmentally on

are that the

the foIIowing

appl icant

charges: *
was

Articles of Charge

Certain acts nf omission and commissi:crn
involving abuse of authority have been reported against
Shri C-R- Rail<war, during his tenure as Under $ecretary "
*F3P (II). Details of varl$us acts of commission and
omission are shou,rn in $tatement of Al legations - $hr:l
C-R. Rait<r,uar is hereby informed that aforesaid acts on
his part violate Regulation 5 of Conduct Rules ancl thus
cgnstitute foll6wing serious misconduct and based on the
$ame, Shri C -R- Rait<war is hereby charged of tl't<.:
tolIou.ring misconduct: -,
(t:r) Doing acts prejudicial to the inter est of UGC-

a manner unbecoming of an offitrer-

\

(b) Acting in

/,1
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(c) Fai Iure to discharge his duties tlith
utmost integrity, hnnesty and clevotion-

$hri C.R" Raikwar is hereby called upon
submit his defence statement in rarriting as per clause
(4) of UGC Conduct Rules, within l-5 days of receipt
statemerrt 6f allegatiC)ns and charges' fBiling which
shall be presumed that he has admitted the charges-

to
L3
af
it

t

$hri C.R- Raikwar is hereby informed that it
has been decided to proceed f urther in the matter urith id

d<lpartmental enquiry int6 the varigus charges levelled
against him. T he name of the Inqu i ring Authori ty, dl::'i

r,^rel I as date, Venue and time of Enqu i ry uli l1 be intimated
to him in due course by the lrrquiring Authority" "

3- An enquiry was held into it- The Inquiry

Off icer returned the f indings holding the applicarr t

guilty- Thereupon the applicant was girren shouu cause

vide r+hich he was called upon t() submit his reply as tg

rartry the proposed pun ishment of dismissal f rom service rnay

not be imposed upon him- A copy of the enguiry report

wi:is also suppl ied to him along urith sh6w causa notice -

The disciplinary authority considered the same and vide

inrpugned order Annexure A*I imposed the punishment- of

dismissal from service from UGC-

4 _ The appl I icant has chalt lengecl the s,ame on the

gr,ounds that the order passed by the discipl inar:,r

ar;thori ty dated 2$ -4 -99 is total Iy a non*speaking order

passed in a totally arbitrary and capr icious manner

rnrtthout any appl ication of mind either to the evidence on

rc6r{ or the correctness of the conclusinns drawn by the

Irrquiry Off icer-

5.. It is also stated that the Impugnecl orcler has

been passed with a clear mala f ides as the same does not:

even take cognizance of the request made by the applicant

on L6-4-1999 f 6r grarrt of a very short extentiorr of tirrre

\

t*
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for subnrission nf his representation against the Irrquir.',r

Repont on ser ious medical grounds and further not

considering the detailed repre$entation dated 23-q.l^99S-
'['hus it has violated the principrles of natural justice

and also in clear violation of the relevant rules-

6" It is further submitted that the nrder passecl

by the Appel late Authority also did rrot cclnsider. any af'

the pr:ints taken by the applicant in his appeal but has

simply communicated the rejection of the appeal by thct

Appel late Authnrity and this is absolu ltely no

appl ication of mind on the part of the AppeI Iat:e

Ar.lthority.

7 .. lt is f u r ther submitted that the impugned

charge*sheet dated 22.8.1996 was vague, i l legal an,l

contairred concntecl charges t^lhich pertained to violation

of guidelines cluly approvcl k"ry the UGC as also destroying

the proposal submitted vicle Registered post on 2L1.10-1.?9S

by TKM College of Engineering, Kollam, Ur-riversity af

K<eraIa. The appl icant also submits that he hacJ never

violated any of the guidelirres of the UGC nor an:,i

proposal dated 20,l-() - l-995 h,as submitted by the said TKt'4

CoIIege of Engineering"

6- It is furttrer statecl that the worcling of the

charge-sheet smacks of expression of def inite opirrion andl

t:hat positive concusions were aIready drawn as a policy

and expediency"
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I - 't he appl icant f u r ther emphasrsed that the U(,iC

bV noti if cation in the of f icial gazette hcrs nr:t nracle any

so*called UGC Concluct Rules at any point of time ancl tl'rat:

f u rthep the sou r'ce of power ralhich emporr.leped the

discipl inary authority to issue the Article of Charge ula'.:ii

n6t indicated in the charge*sheet as such issuallce of tl-re

charEe*.sheet uncler the so called UGC Cnnduct Ru}es whiclr

do not exist at all is illegal-

10- It is further' stated that appointment of

A,Cvnrafes a$ Inquiry Of f icers ancl that even tu'ro r:f them

as Inquiring Authority in the departmental proceedirrgs i:s

not only unheard nf but it amounted to converting a

departmental enquiry int6 a iudicial proceeding- Tl1<l

a;:pointment of legal practitionere as Inquiring Authority

h,as clearly illegar"

ll- " It is f'u rther stated that the report 'rf

lnquiry Officer vide which it has been stated tl'rat

c;lrargee against the appt icant have been proved

with6ut an iota of evidence and urith6ut foIl6wing

principles of natural justice-

the

t hts

are

t lt<s

!

a

12. It is further statecl that the Inquiry officer

deI ih,erately subverted the process of tl're inqu i ry by

scuttl ing the def ence of the appl icant ancl clased th<:r

enquiry abpuptly by a1bserving that the defence eviflence

is cl6sed and the enqu i ry stancls concluded " It is alsct

sr-lbmitted that the advocates in questiorr wspe paic{ l^ref t.y

sum and c6nducted tl^re enquiry in the manner, u'll'rich suite:'C

t he respon clen ts -

(^-

I -.. li
,-rg
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l^5- The next ground taken by the applicatrt that

tt're shorl cause notice datecl l-9-5-99 is clearly illegal

and is in express violation of the law laid down by the

Apex Court as regards giving of effective opportunity to

represent against the findings of the Inquiry Report-

14. It is further submitted that as the

disciplinary authority first recgrded his conclusion tha't

hcl wa5 in agreement rarith the f indings nf the Inquiring

Auth61rity that the charges against the appl icant wer'(!

pr.6ved and that in fact he ha{ agreed With the findings

of the inguiring authority holding the applicant guilty

n.f the charges, hB also recr:rded his decision to impose

the penalty gf dismissal on the applicant- Thus the shctw

cause notice is bad as it is in vinlation 9f the Apex

Court decision in Hohammed Ramzan Khan'5. case reported irr

l^<l9l- (1) SLR l-59 as well as in the caae of Managing

Directgr, ECIL, Hyderabad vs- B- Karunakar reporte<l irt

J T 1"995 (6) page l-- Thus it is submitted that the

impugned orders are liable to be guashed and the oA be

a I lowed .

15. Respnndents are contesting the OA- fhe

respondents have taken a prel iminary obiection that tltcl

present petition is totally miscnnceived and untenable

and is based on frivglous grounds in as much as tfte

petitioner who has challenged the inquiry proceedings and

the punishment imposed upon pursuance to tlter

cftarge-sheet, Wants that this Tribunal should sit a$ an

appellate authority over the fincjings of the inquiry

gt-ficer and the subsequent punishment lmpgsed by the

f"-
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disciF,l irrary authority ri,rhich is clearly prohibited b'y th<g

lr:rw laicl doratn by the Hon'bIe iiupreme Court in t4"C"

Chaturvedi Vs- U"O-1-, L995 (6) $CC 741..-

l-'5 " It is f urttrer submittecl that bef or e passlng

the 6r der of pun ishment petitioner wa$ served wi t':.I

r:harge*sheet along with statement of allegati6ns and a$

the reply wa$ not founcl satisfactory the inquiry wel:::i

or.dered to kre conclucted by one $hri p.K- $harma, Legal

off icer with Punj ak, and Haryana chambeps agairrst

at:prlicant in respect of charges against him- The Inquiry

Auth6rity colclucted the errquiry as per the rules (:}'f

ni:rtu ral j ustice ancl as per the proceclu re plescribecl as

per. the Discipline and Appeal Regulations as applicablc:

t<': UCC employees- the applicant was also repre$erttecl by

his def ence represerltative rrrrho is a practising advocatr::..

l'fte irrquiring authority submitte<j his findings whch rn,as

accepted by the disciplinary authority- The disciplinary

auth6rity thereafter served a copy clf the repopf algng

with the notice t6 show cause again$t the pr6pose:d

pun ishnrent to the appl icant and the appl icant submittecl

his reply and after con$idering the reply the impugerrd

order was passed-

L'/ - The procedure a5 enshrined under the relevant

rules under UGC Employees (CIassif icatoin, Contr ol an'C

Appeal ) Regu lations, 1')6? were t u I ly cDmpl i*:<J t^rith '

It is further" stated that the petitionert-B -

gr.r i lty Df suppression of material f acts a$ l-re had

given various penatties to lea'J evidence but

p<ltitioner has deliberatly cnncealecl From this

1 ::ii

lceen

the

r-:ou nt
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clesfr i te

faile,C

number

tr: I ea<l

charges s0 noh,

plea of natural

-7.

of opportunities

any

tJr.ven to

further evidence itr

the petitioner is
justice,

hirn the appliant

def ence to rebu l:

estopped to raisethe

the

'})

1..4.?- It is further submitted that during the entire

prnceedings the appl icant was represented through hi::l

counsel and not^, r3ince the f indings have gone agai nst him

the same is being challenged in the pr'esent petiti.crrr

r,rrithout any basis.

2t)- lt is further submitted that the petitioner

and three other officers/empl6yees of Ctrp-II {iecti6n (tl'

tfie Dommission Were entrustecl vlittr the responsibi t ity of

scutinising, processing and recommending the

appl ications/pt.oposals raceivecl f t'om

colleges/universities as per the guidellnee settled by

tl're lnternal Dommittee in its meeting datecl l^-L2-1995-

under the Scheme the collegesr/universities were entitled

to a gt'ant of Rs - 7 lakhs, Rs. J^O lakhs ancl Hs - l-5 lakhs f or

the constructiorr of [,,lomens's Hostel in their'

colleges/universities subject to fr-rl.fi1ling

requ i rementsr/conditions - The petitoner was part $1'

ppocessing ancl recommending procedure of propqsals ancl

whi Ie wr:rking in the said branch f gr proces*ing varlou:1i

app.lic:ations the applicant committed 'lertairt

acts/omissions on a6gount of which the petitioner r/'ras

cjharge*sheeted as he actecl prejuclical Iy to the interest

nf UGC and his acts h,er'e utrbecoming of the officer and hc:

f ai lecl to discharge the du ty u.ri th utmost inteErity,

honesty ancl devotion - Thus the respondents were

j ustif ied in passirrg the impugnecl order "

I

It^

' .,J. ..r.S
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parties and

trle have hea d

gone through the

I

the learned counsel

record.

for the

d f oremost ground taken hrY the

oes not appear any conduct Rule's

he applicant may be alleged to

-t /t

applicant is that

arrd ReEu lations

have violated-

'the first a

there

which

,

.'\ 'z The counsel or the aPPlicant submitted that

thouglr the r esPonden have Placed on record the

procedure for concluct of enquiry

ention about the UGC EmPoYees

1967 but in fact there are no

the same have been aPProved nftr

regulations govering the

which does not f ind

(Conduct) Regulations,

conduct regulations nor

tlre same have been opted and this has been so

categoricalty stated in the petition whereby the appicant:

hasallegedthatUGChasnotma<Je.anyUGCConductRules

at any Point of time-

1 4. On the contrary the learned coiunsel for the

respondentshasplacedonrecordtheUGcEmployee*i
(Cr:ncluct)Regulations,l^967'Thepreambleofr'^lhichreads

thatinexerciseofpowersclause(c)<rfsubsection(1]

cr.f. $ection 26 0f the university Grants commission Act,

1-956 read with RuIe 9 of the university Grants commissi(rr

(l.ermsanctConditionsof$ervicesofEmployees)Ru1eg,

lg5S,theUGCwiththeapproval<rftheCentalGovernment

nr;lkes the f ol lor,^ring regu Iations: -

\

/r^
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(i).theshorttitleandcommencementprovide

that these regulations may be called the UGC Employees

(cnncluct) Regulations, L967 and shaII come into force

w - e. f - L-4 -67 - A perusat of the above indicates the|t

the same has been approved by the central Government and

the date gf coming of these rgulations have a1s6 beetr

given so this leaves no room for any doubt tl-rat the UGC

Employees (Conduct) Regulation$, 1967 has not beerr

ncrtiifiecl-

lt:t- The Regulation 13 prescribes a cletailed

procedure as to how the empt.oyee can receive gifts an'c

what are the limitations on receiving the gifts so the

applicant has been charged to have violated Regulation l^3'

sr:b*clause ( iv) *r,i"l, is a serious misconduct so the

applicant cannot claim now that there are no conduct

r.ules f ramed by the clepartment so this contention of the

learned counsel f or the appl icarrt has no merits at all. -

t6- The next contention taken by the applicant is

that the appl iant has not beerr af f orded a f ai r atrd propetr

ot:portunity to make submissions in reply to the shov't

cause notice given t(} hinr - The learned ocunsel f or tlt<,:

B!)plicant submitted that the applicilnt was servecl with a

notice ,Cated L9/24 -3 -gg which is reeproduced hereirrhrelotrrr

f cr ready reference: *

Whereas
lnquiring AuthoritY as
proceedings along u'ti hf
concur r^rith the f irrding
sr:ppl iecjJ -

with
y(Jl)

I have cnnsidered the rePort of
weII a$ the record of the Enquirv
at 1 the relevant dclcuments, arrd I

s of Inquiring Authoritv (emphasis

agree
hel*l

you

Florat that, in view of the f act that I
the findings of the Inquiring Authority who has
gu i lty of al leged the charges level led agairrst

I.
l'("..-
I
'l
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and keeping
misconduct, I
dismissal from

19
.l^o"

in vteril the gravity of proved charges of
pr'opose d" impose on you the punisl'rment of
the services of UGC-

You are hereby cal led uPort
w i. thin ]^5 days of receipt of this letter,
proposed punishment should not be imposed

to show cau$e
as to why the

upon you" "

?

,l-'/ " The main objection of the aF,plicant is that

this show cause notice shows as i f the discipl inar':,r

authority had agreecl urith the findings of the inquiring

authority and it ar{o proposed the punishment *f

d.isnrissal so this is in violatipn of the lau.l laid down by

the Hon'ble $upreme Court in H6hd- Ramzan Khan"s as well

&{3 the lau laid flown in the case of of Managing Directnr',

ECIL ($upra),

tftt " T he appl icf,nt further submits that the

disciplinary authority had not supplied him the complete

copy 6f the enqu i ry gf f icer's rep6rt tntith the show cause

n6tice s63 the applicant submitted application reguestirtg

the disciplinary authority tC) supply complete copy of the

enqu i ry report but the di scipl inary authority reiecte,c

fuls application and issued orders directing the applicant

t6 submit his representation against the sh6w cau$e

notice and directed that t,he reply shpuld be submitted by

16 - 4 - 99- However, in the reply submitted by the

respondents it has been menti6ned that he was *upplied

remaining pages which applicant has n6t mentioned in th<l

oA- lt may also be mentioned that the Regulation require

that clear 50 days notice ghould be granted by the

Irrquiry officer to the charged employee to submit his

representation - I
I

/(^-

rr
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29_ The appticant being a heart patient has to be

admitted to the hospital. Applicant prayed f61r extensi6n

of time on medical grgunds and the applicant thereafter

d.id submit a repre$entation dated 23-4.99 against the

enquiry report under proper acknowledgement but the samqt

had not been tal<en into consideration and the

discipl inary authgr ity r,uh6 knew it wel l that he was tc:

retire on 2.? -4 -,?g did not corrsider the representation

dated 23-4-gg and passed a ncln*speal<ing 6rder imposing a

penalty of dismissal f rr:m service -

30_ In reply to this objectiorr raised by thcr

appl icant the learned coun$el for the respondents

submittecl that f i rst of aI I the appl icant is not covererl

under the ccs (ccA) Rules rather the applicant is

governed by uGC Employees (Regulations) L967 ulhich have

no provison f or supplying cnpies in tune rarith i'tr:hcl'

Ramzan Khan's case (SuPra)-

51.

envisage

t.here is a

which applY to the UGC

of a second

penalty.

employees

stage tath*lrt

Ru Ies

orr Iy a
Y

show cau$e notrce

proposal for imPosrng a

1?> In support of his contention the

cclunsel for the appticant has also referrecl to

of Hon "ble $upreme Court r-eported in 2OOl^ (6)

$tate of U.p" Vs- Harendra Arora and Another

has been held as follows;*

a

l ea rn a:d

j udgmen t

392, i-e-,

wherein it

" A - $ervice Liew Depar tmental enqu i ry
Enquiry report Necessity of Provision in statutor':r'
r.ules (R-55A, Civil $ervices (.ccA) Rutes in this case)
for furnishing cCIpy of enquiry report Nature of, ancl

e.f fect nf non*compliance rlith such a rule, held, is
procedu real and mandator-y However, the del inquerr t:

scleking the nrcler of his dismissal to be quashed 6n tlre
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gr.ourldC}fnon*compliancewiththesaiclprovision,held,
mustshowthathewasprejudicedtherebyotherwisethe
saicl omission wnuld not be f atal to the imopugned orcler
provisions in other statutes saving an order sufferingS
fromdefect'er.r()r,irregularityorcrmission,frombeing
set aside uni*** preiudice or failure of iustice is
*,i"*n, noticed On facts, helcl, the delinquent failed to
dischargethatbut^den*Hencefurtherheld,(iervice
1'r'ibunat er.*J in quashing the dismissal order Civil
$ervices ( Classif ication , Control and Appeal ) Ru les; '
1.930, R-55*A (as amended in U"p)" -

55 - The counsel for the respondents further'

submitted that $upplying of the copy of the enquiry

report is a matter of pocedure ratheer than that of it

f r:ndamental natu r-e, in such cases ' the theory of

substantial compliance would be available and in such

cases obiections on this $core have tn be judged on the

touchstoneofprejudicecausedtoapplicant-Thetest

rnou Id be whether the det inquent of f icer had or did not

have a fair hearing"

34 - The learned counsel for the respondents

f urther submitted that in this case copy of the enquir':/

report r^,as supptied to the applicant' The applicant did

makeareplyandhadsimplystatedthathehadncrtbleert

slrppl ied 4*5 pages out of the enqu i ry report which was

suppl ied to him later on f or ritlhich he f ai led to mal<ct

comments in time. Though he hacl submittetl it href ore the

passingoftheimpugnedorderandsincehisreplyWfl:$

alomosttheSamesoitshouldbetreatedasifno

prejudice has been caused to the applicant'

^Y

av:

WC

the

did

hacl

lde have consiclerecl this aspect' In this case

maymentionthatwhentheenquinyreportWassupplied
applicant r,uas called upon to submit his comments' He

submit his comments but simultaneously stated lEhat he:

nr:t been supplied f eur paEes out of the enquiry report
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so he r^ra$ unable to submit his complete comments '

Thereafter the applicant is stated to have fallen sick

and was admitted in the hospital/nursing home for his

illness, where he remained for about a week and after his

d.lscl-rarge f rom the hospital , hB did submit his comments

as per the practice in the dah but the concerned offici&I

did not place the comments submittted by the applicant

before the disciplinary authority in time and this fact

i:s admitted by the respondents in thei r pleadirrgs - ''so in

these circumstances it is to be seen ulhether the

respondents can be al loraled to take shelter under the

judmgent of the Hon'ble supreme court in Harendpa Aropet

(Supra) - The resp6ndents themselves have supplied a copy

of the enqu i ry report inviting comments of the appl ican l:

tlrereon and rarhen the applicant submitted that he had not

received few pages, the department agreed to the $arne

situation and supplied the remaining pages. But when the

applicant went to submit his comments, since he was not

allor,.red to meet disciplinary authority and a$ per

practice had left the same in the dak in the dak counter-

becuase there is a specific letter on record which

forbids the applicant to meet the staff in the office a$

sr.tch he lef t his rraper$ only at the dak counter so in

accordance with the directions of the respr:ndents he had

I<lft his comments at the dat< counter but the same did not

reach the disciplinary authority in time as such the

<Jisciplinary authority has passed the order in question

urithout considering his comments"

K(," The order of the disciplinary authority does

not speak about considering the comments submitted by tkrt*

atrplicant- Tl.re disciplinary authority dicl consider the

I

l<^_
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reply dated L('-4-99 only and not the specif ic reply and

passed the order only in one line "as such the repIy

submitted by the applicant was not found satisfactory" -

The disciplinary authority brushed aside alI the comments

submitted by the applicant by passing a non*speaking

order, so in view 6f the same we find that the imugne<l

order Annexure A*l cannnt be sustained so the same has to

be quashed because the comments submitted by ther

appticant subsequent to L6-4-99 has not breen taken into

con$ideration at aII even as per the imupgned order

i tself -

i'/ - lhe plea of the respondents that they ratere not

supposed to supply copy of the enquiry report to the

appl icant as rrer the ru Ies govern ing the discipl inary

proceedings being faulted by the respondents ucc- Irt

tlris regard We rray mention that since the repsondents

themselves has first supplied incomplete Gopy of the

errquiry r'eport inviting comments from the applicant ancl

when the applicant asked for the few sheets which has no't:

b<::en suppl ied to him, the department agreed tn his

c6ntenti6n and supplied those sheets also but did not

consider comments furnished by the applicant th6ugh the

same were submitted rarel l in time, so in these

circumstances we find that a serious prejudice has been

caused t6 the applicant as the comments submitted by the

appticant has not been considered at aIl-

3g. Thus we are of the considered opinion that tl're

inrugned order on this ground alone is liable to be

quashed- Accordingly, we hereby quash the same. But et't:

tfte same time we direct the clisciplinary authority to

pas$ a f resh or'der' tat<ing into consi deration the enti pe:

\

L
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corrrments submitted by the applicant cln the enquiry rspor"L

and the same be passed within a period r:f 5 months. The

interven ing period may be dealt in accgrdance with tlreg

rr: I on the subject-

.A- GH)
MEMBER (A)

(K DIF, SINGH )
HEMBER ( JUDT- )

/Rakesh
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